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Madrid, 13 January 2023 

ICCAT CIRCULAR # 0228/ 2023 

SUBJECT: MEETING OF THE ONLINE REPORTING TECHNOLOGY WORKING GROUP (WG-ORT) 

Further to Circular #10133/2022 of 7 December 2022, an online meeting of the Online Reporting 
Technology Working Group (WG-TOR) has been scheduled from 7 to 8 February 2023. The meeting times 
will be 12:00 to 17:00 hours (Madrid time), with one 60-minute break around 14:00.

The current official list of participants nominated by the CPCs is attached. In the event of any change in the 
participants previously nominated, the Secretariat should be informed as soon as possible, but no later than 
20 January 2023. In order to organize the online meeting, which will be based on the ZOOM platform and 
include simultaneous translation, participants must also register for the meeting using the online 
registration form available on ICCAT current meetings webpage by 31 January 2023. Any late submission 
of the official delegation may cause a delay in providing access to participants to the meeting and the related 
documents. 

The Tentative Agenda is attached. Those who wish to submit presentations (in the form of PowerPoint) to 
the Working Group are requested to do so at least one week in advance of the meeting (31 January 2023), 
to allow all participants to review the information available before the meeting. All comments must be sent 
to the Secretariat to info@iccat.int with a copy to carlos.palma@iccat.int and carlos.mayor@iccat.int, 
preferable in a PowerPoint format. These will be translated and uploaded to the ICCAT nextCloud folder. 
Access to the nextCloud folder will be granted to the Working Group members at a later stage, together with 
the link and credentials to the ZOOM meeting. 

Please accept the assurances of my highest consideration. 

P.O. Executive Secretary 

Miguel Neves dos Santos 
Assistant Executive Secretary 

DISTRIBUTION: 
−    Commission Officers: 

Commission Chair: E. Penas Lado COC Chair: D. Campbell  

First Vice Chair: Z. Driouich PWG Chair:  N. Ansell 

Second Vice Chair: 
Chairs Panels 1-4 

R. Chong STACFAD Chair: D. Warner-Kramer 

SCRS Chair: C. Brown 

−    Head Delegates 

−    Cooperating Parties, Entities or Fishing Entities 

−    Members of the Online Reporting Technology Working Group 

Attachment:  
- Tentative Agenda 
- List of Working Group members nominated to date 
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Tentative agenda 
 
 

1. Opening of the Meeting  

2. Appointment of Rapporteur  

3. Adoption of the agenda and meeting arrangements  

4. Review of ICCAT regulations with implications on the Working Group’s mandate  

5. Status update of the Integrated Online Management System (IOMS) (Phases 2 and 3) 

5.1. Review of current status 

5.2. Potential enhancements based on the current knowledge 

5.3. Review of the 2023 ICCAT data requirements for IOMS  integration 

5.4. Update to dynamic help system enhancements (1 year: Apr/2022-Mar/2023)  

6. Review of IOMS roles and user rights in data access 

7. UN/FLUX system explained (vessel record and beyond) 

8. Update and approval of the IOMS workplan  

8.1. Review of the current modules in development and planned  

8.2. Proposal of new modules for Phases 3 and 4 

8.3. Rescheduling the IOMS roadmap for Phase 3 and Phase 4 (module priorities) 

8.4. Planning the training for IOMS users (training courses, workshops) 

9. Status update of the GEF-ABNJ II project on the IOMS (4 years starting in 2023) 

10. Redundancy on data requirements  

10.1. Status update on “elimination of redundancy”  

10.2. Strategic plan to eliminate redundancy  

11. Intersessional work required in 2023 (Group and Secretariat) 

12. Other matters  

13. Adoption of report and adjournment 
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List of Working Group members nominated as of 11/01/2023 
 

CPC Full name Email 

ANGOLA Victor Capapelo Julio Chilamba victorpescas15@gmail.com 

ANGOLA Vieira Ferreira Nzambi Codia vieiracodia@gmail.com 

BELIZE Delice Pinkard delice.pinkard@bhsfu.gov.bz 

BRAZIL Bruno Leite Mourato bruno.mourato@unifesp.br 

BRAZIL Natali Isabela Pierin Piccolo natali.piccolo@agricultura.gov.br 

CANADA Jessica Kerwin jessica.kerwin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

SCRS CHAIR Craig Brown craig.brown@noaa.gov 

CHINA PR Ce Liu liuce1029@163.com 

CÔTE D'IVOIRE Kouadio Julien Djou djoujulien225@gmail.com 

CURAÇAO Norbert Meulens norbert.meulens@gobiernu.cw 

EGYPT Doaa Abdou Mahmoud Tawfeek Hammam gafrd_EG@hotmail.com 

EGYPT Abdelrazek Mohamed Badr abdelrazek.mohamed004@gmail.com 

EGYPT Fatma Elzahraa Badr fatima.elzahraa.medo@gmail.com 

EGYPT Walid Mohamed Elsawy walid.soton@gmail.com 

EU Maris Berzins Maris.BERZINS@ec.europa.eu 

EU Samira Khalil samira.khalil@ec.europa.eu 

EU Pedro Gil Lino plino@ipma.pt 

GABON Bernice Carol Boupana Bola caroligaboughi@outlook.fr 

GABON Fernand Fritch Mayombo Mouandza mouandze@gmail.com 

GUATEMALA Wesley Alexander Aguilar Acabal alexaguilardipesca@gmail.com 

GUATEMALA Maria Rachel Rodas Sanchez mariarodasdpca.dipesca@gmail.com 

HONDURAS Fidelia Nathaly Cardona Valle investigacion.dgpa@gmail.com 

JAPAN Natsuki Hosokawa natsuki_hosokawa730@maff.go.jp 

JAPAN Kenta Ueda kenta_ueda740@maff.go.jp 

MAROC Noureddine Abid noureddine.abid65@gmail.com 

MAROC Bouchra Haoujar haoujar@mpm.gov.ma 

MAROC Kamal Sabbane sabbane@mpm.gov.ma 

MAURITANIA Ely Ould Sidi Ould Beibou beibou_es@yahoo.fr 

MEXICO Isabel Cristina Reyes Robles isabel.reyes@conapesca.gob.mx 

MEXICO Bertha Alicia Soler Benitez berthaa.soler@gmail.com 

SÃO TOMÉ E PRÍNCIPE Gelson Alves Francisco Nunes galves2009@live.com 

SOUTH AFRICA Mketsu Qayiso Kenneth QMketsu@dffe.gov.za 

TUNISIE Hamadi Mejri hamadi.mejri1@gmail.com 

TUNISIE Donia Sohlobji doniasohlobji1@gmail.com 

UK Matthew Elliott matt.elliott@marinemanagement.org.uk 

USA Bryan Keller bryan.keller@noaa.gov 

USA Terra Lederhouse terra.lederhouse@noaa.gov 

USA Rachel O'Malley rachel.o'malley@noaa.gov 

URUGUAY Santiago Caro scaro@mgap.gub.uy 

VENEZUELA Miguel Carpio Serrano carpiom1979@gmail.com 

VENEZUELA Diego Castro Duno oai.minpesca@gmail.com 
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VENEZUELA Jesus Hilario Marcano Velásquez jhmarcano@gmail.com 

VENEZUELA Ledys Aminta Salas pescaindustrialatunera@gmail.com 

ICCAT Secretariat Francisco Alemany francisco.alemany@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Jenny Cheatle jenny.cheatle@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Juan Luis Gallego Sanz luis.gallego@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Jesús García jesus.garcia@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat MHamed Idrissi mhamed.idrissi@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Manuel Maestre manuel.maestre@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Camille Jean Pierre Manel camille.manel@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Javier Martinez Herranz javier.martinez@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Carlos Mayor carlos.mayor@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Juan Carlos Muñoz juan.carlos@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Miguel Neves dos Santos miguel.santos@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Mauricio Ortiz mauricio.ortiz@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Alfonso Pagá alfonso.paga@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Carlos Palma carlos.palma@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Alberto Thais Parrilla Moruno alberto.parrilla@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Dashiel Portel dashiel.portel@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat José Sanz jose.sanz@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Aldana Vieito aldana.vieto@iccat.int 

ICCAT Secretariat Dawn Baity dawn.baity@iccat.int 
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